
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 20 March 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and Risk 

Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health and Protection Services 

Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 

Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 
Planning 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control Services 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Communities and Housing 

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Transformation, Culture, Leisure and 
Libraries 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718024 or email 
yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 



 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 

Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the 

Council’s Forward Work Plan are shown as  
 
 

1.   Apologies  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 February 
2012. 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  
 

4.   Leader's announcements  

5.   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is 
open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Written notice of 
questions or statements should be given to Yamina Rhouati of Democratic 
Services by 12.00 noon on Friday 16 March 2012.   Anyone wishing to ask a 
question or make a statement should contact the officer named above. 
 

6.   School Admission 2013/14 (Pages 13 - 70) 

 Report of the Corporate Director is circulated 

7.   Joint Strategic Assessment Programme (Pages 71 - 90) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health and Public Protection NHS Wiltshire and 
Wiltshire Council is circulated 

8.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 



1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number10 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 

 

 Part II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

10.   Highways and Amenities Works Contract (Pages 91 - 116) 

  Report of the Corporate Director is circulated 

 

 The items on this agenda reflect the key goals of Wiltshire Council, 
namely 'Work together to support Wiltshire's Communities', 'Deliver high 
quality, low cost, customer focused services and 'Ensure local, open, 

honest decision making' 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in SALISBURY GUILDHALL, THE MARKET PLACE, 
SALISBURY, SP1 1JH on Wednesday, 15 February 2012. 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and Risk 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 

Planning 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property Environment and 

Development Control Services 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Transformation, Culture, Leisure and 

Libraries 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Trevor Carbin 

Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Christopher Cochrane 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Alan Macrae 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
 

 
25. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
 

• Councillor Dick Tonge 

• Councillor Lionel Grundy 

• Councillor Keith Humphries 

• Councillor Laura Mayes. 
 
The Leader noted that Councillor Humphries and Councillor Grundy were both 
unwell, and wished them both a speedy recovery. 
  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
26. Minutes of the previous meetings 

 
The minutes of the two meetings held on 17 January 2012 and the meeting held 
on 30 January 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the two meetings 
held on 17 January 2012, and the meeting held on 30 January 2012. 
 

27. Minutes - Capital Assets Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Capital Assets Committee held on 18 
January 2012 were received and noted. 
 

28. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. Leader's announcements 
 
The Leader announced that she would be bringing item 11 (Formation of a 
School Company) forward to immediately after item 6, as Mr Andy Packer 
(Headteacher of John of Gaunt Secondary School, Trowbridge) was in 
attendance for this item. 
 

30. Public participation 
 
No one had registered to speak, however the Leader reported that she would 
be happy for members of the public present to participate in the discussion on 
items on the agenda. 
 
At this point Councillor Bill Moss raised an issue where a pensioner who was 
also a Council house tenant had been charged for pest control work.  The 
Leader requested that the details be put in writing and passed to Corporate 
Directors who would investigate the matter. 
 

31. Formation of a School Company 
 
In the absence of Councillor Lionel Grundy (Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services), Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director, presented a report which 
outlined a proposal from the Trowbridge Cluster of Schools to establish a 
company limited by guarantee with charitable status to deliver a number of 
services across the Trowbridge area, and proposed that the local authority 
become the supervising authority for maintained schools who join the company. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

At the Chairman’s invitation, Mr Andy Packer, Headteacher of John of Gaunt 
Secondary School, Trowbridge, spoke on the proposal, explaining that the 
formation of a company would consolidate the good work to date within the 
Trowbridge Cluster of schools.  The proposed company would also operate as a 
social enterprise, so any surplus would be reinvested for the benefit of the 
schools. 
 
The Leader asked Mr Packer to provide the Cabinet with an update in a year’s 
time on how the company was progressing. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) That the local authority (LA) approves the formation of a schools 
company Collaborative Schools Ltd. 

 
b) The LA becomes the supervising authority for the company. 

 
c) The LA instructs the Clarendon College that it must not become a 

formal member of the company whilst it is in Special Measures. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Trowbridge schools have proposed the establishment of a school company 
as the most effective method for ensuring the continued delivery of extended 
ser
[...]
e updated guidance on the determination of 
the maturity of LOBO loans (a detailed explanation is shown below 
in paragraphs 21 to 24 of this report); 

c) delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the authority to vary the 
amount of borrowing and other long term liabilities within both the 
Treasury Indicators for the Authorised Limit and the Operational 
Boundary; 

d) authorise the Chief Finance Officer to agree the restructuring of 
existing long-term loans where savings are achievable or to 
enhance the long term portfolio; 

e) agree that short term cash surpluses and deficits continue to be 
managed through temporary loans and deposits; and 

f) agree that any long term surplus cash balances not required to 
cover borrowing are placed in authorised money-market funds, 
particularly where this is more cost effective than short term 
deposits and delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the authority to 
select such funds. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
To enable the Council to agree a Treasury Management Strategy for 2012-13 
and set Prudential Indicators that comply with statutory guidance and reflect 
best practice. 
 
 

34. Treasury Management Strategy 2011-12 - Revision January 2012 
 
Councillor John Brady, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk, 
presented a report which presented the revised Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2011-12 to reflect the need to borrow for HRA (Housing Revenue Account) 
self-financing due to the statutory change under the Localism Bill and includes: 
 
a) the revised Prudential and Treasury Indicators (PrIs and TrIs) for the next 
three years; and 

b) the revised Annual Investment Strategy for 2011-12. 
 
For clarity, and the benefit of the members of the public who were present, 
Councillor John Thomson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Communities and Housing) explained the background to the proposal to 
increase the Council’s borrowing on this basis.  Under previous legislati
[...]
ved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

in Item Number 16 (minute 40 below) because it was likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in  paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

40. Salisbury and the Maltings Car Park 
 
Mark Hunnybun, Strategic Projects and Development Manager, presented the 
Part II report which had been tabled for Councillors, following which there were 
a number of questions and comments on the process and the detail of the bids. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) To award ‘Preferred Bidder’ status to Stanhope PLC, the shortlisted 

bidder with the highest score against the evaluation criteria. 
(ii) That Stanhope PLC embarks on an agreed public consultation 

programme at the earliest opportunity. 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Director, Economy and Enterprise, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Strategic Planning to develop the scheme with the preferred 
bidder including finalising terms of the development agreement and 
bring it back to Cabinet for final approval in due course. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The award of ‘Preferred Bidder’ status to Stanhope PLC will enable a scheme to 
be worked up in detail, in full consultation with the public and stakeholders, 
which will meet the objectives of the Council’s Core Strategy and those of the 
Salisbury Vision. 
 
 
Admission of Press and Public 
 
At this point the meeting reverted to open session and re-admitted the 
press and public to the meeting. 
 
Councillor de Rhé-Philipe announced the decision for the benefit of the press 
and public. 
 
The Leader offered thanks to those involved in the process so far, particularly to 
Richard Walters, Salisbury Vision Director and Sir Christopher Benson, 
Chairman of Salisbury Vision Board, commenting that this was a huge step 
forward in achieving the investment which Salisbury deserved. 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.23 pm) 
 

These decisions were published on the 20 February 2012 and will come into force on 
28 February 2012 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is James Hazlewood, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434250 or e-mail james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council        
 
Cabinet 
 
20 March 2012 
 

 
Subject:  School Admissions 2013/14 

 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Lionel Grundy – Children’s Services 

 
Key Decision:  No 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report has been produced as part of the statutory process for the determination 
of admission arrangements to maintained schools.  
 
The Local Authority has a statutory duty to formulate and operate schemes to co-
ordinate the admissions to all maintained (or state schools) within its area.  We are 
proposing two co-ordinated schemes; one covers primary schools (including infants 
and juniors) and the other is for secondary schools.  The co-ordination of admissions 
has been successful in past years and the schemes proposed for 2013/14 are 
substantially the same as those operating for the current academic year, however, 
some changes have been made to reflect the changes in the New School Admissions 
Code which came in to force on 1 February 2012. 
 
The Local Authority is the statutory admission authority for the Voluntary Controlled 
and Community Schools (VC & C) in its area.  As such is it is required to formulate 
admission arrangements which outline how it will admit children to those schools. 
There are two proposed schemes one for secondary and one for primary (including 
infant and junior schools). 
 
The schemes and arrangements have been approved by the School Admissions 
Forum following a period of consultation with schools, parents, neighbouring 
authorities and Senior Officers at Wiltshire Council. The consultation period ended on 
Tuesday 28 February 2012. 
 
Cabinet is required to approve the four documents which are appended to this report 
which then will become the determined admission policy for Wiltshire for 2013/14. 
 
The admissions process for the intakes in September 2013 begins in September 
2012. 
 
 

 

Proposal 
 
That Cabinet approves and determines: 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



  

a)    the proposed scheme for the co-ordination of admission to secondary schools for  
       2013/14. 
 
b)   the proposed scheme for the co-ordination of admissions to primary schools for  
      2013/14. 
 
c)   the proposed admission arrangements for Voluntary Controlled & Community  
      secondary schools for 2013/14. 
 
 
d)   the proposed admission arrangements for Voluntary Controlled & Community  
      schools for 2013/14. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The Local Authority has a statutory duty to have a determined admission policy for 
2013/14 in place on or before15 April 2012. 
 

 

Carolyn Godfrey 
Corporate Director 
 

 
 

 

Page 14



  

Wiltshire Council        
 
Cabinet 
 
20 March 2012 
 

 
Subject:  School Admissions 2013/14 

 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Lionel Grundy – Children’s Services 

 
Key Decision:  No 
 

 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. The Local Authority has a statutory duty to act in accordance with the School 

Admissions Code.  There is a requirement to have in place schemes for the co-
ordination of admissions to the schools within Wiltshire.  
The Local Authority is the Admissions Authority for all Voluntary Controlled and 
Community Schools (VC & C) within Wiltshire and as such is required to 
determine a set of admission arrangements for those schools. 
The report presents the four elements of the admissions policy which have to be 
determined by Cabinet. 

 
Background 

 
2. The purpose of co-ordinated arrangements is to make the application process 

simpler for parents by ensuring that each child gets one offer for one school 
place.  This requires the School Admissions team to work with colleagues in 
academies, foundation and aided schools and in other local authorities. 

 
3. The co-ordinated process is accepted by schools and the scheme does not need 

substantial revision at this time.  The proposed schemes are substantially the 
same as those currently being used.  In line with the New School Admissions 
Code, all four schemes have been revised as the requirement for Local 
Authorities to co-ordinate In Year Admissions cross border has now been 
removed.   
 

4. The LA is the admissions authority for all Voluntary Controlled and Community 
(VC & C) schools in the county.  The governing bodies of academies, aided and 
foundation schools are their own admissions authority. 

 
5. Each admission authority has to determine the arrangements which are used 

when allocating school places.  These proposed arrangements will be used solely 
for admissions to Voluntary Controlled and Community schools.  They incorporate 
the criteria used to prioritise applications in situations when a school is 
oversubscribed (i.e. when more applications are received than the school’s 
admission number allows) as well as showing how all admissions will be 
processed. 

Page 15



  

 
 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 

6. The proposed co-ordinated schemes and admission arrangements have been 
sent out to all maintained schools and other neighbouring admission authorities 
for consultation.   The documents were sent out in January 2012 which invited 
comments to be received up until 28 February 2012. 

 
7. From consultations it is clear that the general issue of co-ordinating arrangements 

is not questioned.  There is
[...]
Page 70



Wiltshire Council 
Cabinet 
 
20 March 2012 
 
 

 
Subject:   Joint Strategic Assessment Programme 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Keith Humphries – Public Health and Public  
   Protection 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 

Executive Summary 
To provide an overview of the Joint Strategic Assessment Programme 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
The Cabinet  is asked to note this programme update on needs assessments 
and endorse the recommendation to refresh the JSA for Wiltshire during 2012- 
13.  
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The JSA programme is the mechanism of understanding our local population 
through the assessment of intelligence and information.  
 
Our strategies and plans need to be evidenced based, our evidence base is the 
JSA programme.  
 

 

Maggie Rae 
Director of Public Health and Public Protection 
NHS Wiltshire and Wiltshire Council 

 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



Wiltshire Council 
Cabinet 
 
20 March 2012 
 
 

 
Subject:   Joint Strategic Assessment Programme 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Keith Humphries  

Public Health and Public Protection 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this paper is update the Cabinet on the Joint Strategic Assessment 
work programme for Wiltshire.  
 
The JSA programme for Wiltshire, provides a hierarchy of needs assessments. The 
most strategic being the JSA for Wiltshire, which is underpinned by a range of 
detailed needs assessments including the JSA for Health and Wellbeing and JSAs 
for each of our twenty local communities.  
 
2. Background 
The JSA is a needs assessment of strategic issues and priorities for Wiltshire for the 
next three years, and represents a ‘single version of the truth’ for the county. The 
JSA is a milestone in our journey to establish a full and agreed understanding of the 
needs of the local population. The development has been possible by working with 
key partners and each of the thematic delivery partnerships (TDPs). The assessment 
identifies key issues for eac
[...]
 support this continuation of the JSA 
programme requires the JSA for Wiltshire to be refreshed.  
 
10. Conclusions 
The Cabinet  is asked to note this programme update on needs assessments and 
endorse the recommendation to refresh the JSA for Wiltshire during 2012- 13.  
 
Maggie Rae 
Director of Public Health and Public Protection 
NHS Wiltshire and Wiltshire Council 
 

 
Report Author: 
Aimee Stimpson 
Public Health Intelligence and Improvement Lead 
NHS Wiltshire 
February 2012 
 
Background Papers 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
report: None 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A: JSA for Wiltshire 2010-11 Issues Matrix 
Appendix B: JSA for Health and Wellbeing Executive Summary  
 
 
 
 
  

Page 77



Appendix A: JSA for Wiltshire 2010-11, Issues Matrix 

 

Page 78



 

HW_JSA 2011-12 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Wiltshire’s  
 

Joint 
Strategic 
Assessment 
 

for Health &     
Wellbeing 
 

2011-2012 

 

 
Executive 
Summary 

 

Page 79



 

HW_JSA 2011-12 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

WILTSHIRE’S JOINT STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT for HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
We are delighted to present the Joint Strategic Assessment for Health and Wellbeing 
2011-12 for Wiltshire.  
 
The assessment has been led by Maggie Rae, Director of Public Health and Public 
Protection in partnership with a number of agencies as listed in the 
Acknowledgements section of the main report. 
 
The Joint Strategic Assessment for Health and Wellbeing 2011-12 provides a 
summary of the current and future health and wellbeing needs of people in Wiltshire.  
It has been developed with a clear ambition to further improve the scope and quality 
of our data, centred on transforming data into knowledge and knowledge into wisdom 
to provide a comprehensive picture of local needs. 
 
The document represents an important milestone in an exciting and challenging 
journey to continuously review and update our understanding of the population of 
Wiltshire in or
[...]
 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 1

1
1

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 1

1
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 School Admission 2013/14
	Appendix A Proposed Co-Ord Secondary Scheme for 2013-14
	Appendix B Proposed  Co-Ord Primary Scheme for 2013-14
	Appendix C Proposed Secondary Arrangements for 2013-14
	Appendix D Proposed Primary Arrangements for 2013-14
	Appendix E Admission Arrangements

	7 Joint Strategic Assessment Programme
	Joint Strategic Assessment Programme App B

	10 Highways and Amenities Works Contract
	CONFIDENTIAL Highways and Streetscene App 1
	Extract Environment Select Minutes 010312




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER on Tuesday, 20 March 2012. 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and Risk 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health and Protection Services 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 

Planning 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and 

Development Control Services 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Transformation, Culture, Leisure and 

Libraries 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Allison Bucknell 

Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Alan Macrae 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Mark Packard 
 

 
41. Apologies 

 
There were no apologies.  
 

42. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 February 2012. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
43. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. Leader's announcements 
 
The Leader made the following announcements: 
 
Mr John Milton 
 
The Leader noted with much compassion the recent and sad passing of Mr 
John Milton, Councillor Jemima Milton’s husband. The Leader wished for 
Councillor Milton and her family to know that they were in our thoughts and 
prayers. This sentiment was shared by all those present. 
 
Councillor Howard Marshall 
 
The Leader expressed the Cabinet’s best wishes for a speedy recovery to 
Councillor Marshall and invited a representative from the Liberal Democrats 
present at the meeting to convey these wishes to him. 
 
Pre-deployment parade in Warminster 
 
On Friday 16th March the Leader had attended the pre-deployment parade in 
Warminster. The event had been very well attended and many people, including 
members of the Army, of the Town Council and members of the public, had 
commented on the tremendous work undertaken by the Highways and 
Streetscene team to ensure the town was at its best. The Leader wished to 
congratulate the Highways and Streetscene team for their effort.  
 

45. Public participation 
 
The Leader reported receipt of a question from Mr Michael Sprules regarding 
Speculative Applications prior to the Examination in Public Stage of the Pre-
Submission Draft Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control Services added that more weight was being given to the 
emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy as its approval date grew closer. This was 
reflected, for example, in the recent  Park Lane, Malmesbury appeal decision 
which supported the Council’s approach of resisting development proposals 
which undermined the Core Strategy and which did not allow the local 
community to have a meaningful input into development proposals in their area. 
 
Details of the full question and response can be accessed on this link.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

At the meeting Mr Michael Sprules also took the opportunity to suggest that the 
Olympic Torch route through Chippenham should start at the cricket pavilion 
which was opened in 1937 by Lord Burghley, a gold medal winner in the 1928 
Olympic Games.  
The Leader pointed out that thanks to a lot of hard work the torch would be in 
Wiltshire for four days. She welcomed Mr Sprules’ suggestion and agreed to 
convey it to the appropriate Olympic committee; however she did explain that 
previous suggestions regarding changes to the route to be followed had not 
been favoured by the London 2012 Organising Committee.  
 
In addition, the Leader invited members of the public present to participate in 
the discussion on items on the agenda. 
 

46. School Admission 2013/14 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services, presented a report 
which had been produced as part of the statutory process for the determination 
of admission arrangements to maintained schools. 
She explained that very few responses had been received to the consultation 
with schools, parents, neighbouring authorities and Senior Officers at Wiltshire 
Council.  
The proposed process for the co-ordination of admissions was broadly similar to 
previous years apart from the revision to reflect the removal of the requirement 
for Local Authorities to co-ordinate In Year Admissions cross border as 
specified in the New School Admissions Code which had come into force on 1 
February 2012. The proposed timetables were also the same as previous year. 
The general process seemed to be accepted and it had proved efficient, this 
was reflected by more than 90% of secondary schools applicants being offered 
their first preference. 
She pointed out that Children in Care and Vulnerable Children were, rightfully, 
the top two criteria for over-subscription. 
 
Cllr Lionel Grundy, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, supported 
everything said by Cllr Mayes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet approves: 
 
a) the proposed scheme for the co-ordination of admission to secondary 
schools for 2013/14; 
 
b) the proposed scheme for the co-ordination of admissions to primary 
schools for 2013/14; 
 
c) the proposed admission arrangements for Voluntary Controlled & 
Community secondary schools for 2013/14; 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

d) the proposed admission arrangements for Voluntary Controlled & 
Community schools for 2013/14. 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The Local Authority has a statutory duty to have a determined admission policy 
for 2013/14 in place on or before15 April 2012. 
 

47. Joint Strategic Assessment Programme 
 
Cllr Keith Humphries, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Protection 
Services, introduced a report providing an overview of the Joint Strategic 
Assessment (JSA) Programme and a programme update on needs 
assessment. 
Cllr Humphries took the opportunity to inform the meeting of the documents 
underpinning the strategy rather than talk them through the report which was 
very comprehensive and self-explanatory. 
 
Documents underpinning the JSA included: 

• The Community Areas JSAs; 

• The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Health and Wellbeing; 

• JSA by the Police; 

• JSA for the new Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 
He explained that Wiltshire Council had received national recognition for its 
work on the JSA from the Faculty of Public Health. Another accolade was the 
fact that the Army had decided use Wiltshire Council’s JSA as a model.  
 
Maggie Rae, Corporate Director for Public Health and Public Protection, 
explained that the aim was to deliver increased benefits and improvements to 
Wiltshire residents. She explained that the data that would be gathered from the 
census in the coming year would help clarify needs for education, housing, etc. 
One aspect she would like to focus on was integrating economic analysis in the 
JSA. 
 
In response to comments made and questions asked the following was clarified: 

• The steady increase projected for inpatient admissions for Wiltshire 
patients with a primary diagnosis of cardiovascular disease and with a 
primary diagnosis of cancer (page 85 of the agenda refers) were due to 
factors such as increases in obesity, alcohol and smoking health issues 
and the fact that skin cancer was the fastest increasing form of cancer; 

• Failing to meet the target reduction of 50% for under-18 conception rate 
should be considered in parallel with the fact that Wiltshire already had 
one of the lowest rate in the country, following campaigns in the 70s and 
80s;  

• It would take time to eradicate cases of childhood obesity as this was a 
problem everywhere at variable levels; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• The figures shown on page 85 of the agenda were purely for Wiltshire 
(not Swindon), these figures took into consideration every aspect of 
projections including an increase in population;   

• Issues related to drugs and alcohol abuse should be kept as a priority. 
Considerable progress had been made, especially through the 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams, as the Police would document any drug 
offense rather than let the more “benign” offenses slip. An alcohol and 
drug programme was in place which included immediate action on 
treatment following report from the Police, there also was a similar 
programme for Juniors (under 18). 

 
Cllr John Noeken spoke about the Amesbury Area Board Neighbourhood Task 
Group initiative. This task group had been created following the Amesbury Area 
Board JSA where drugs and alcohol had been identified as an issue. 
 
It was established that the JSA would become even more important when the 
Health and Social Care Bill was passed as this would mean that the Wiltshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board would have to ensure the strategies and plans 
(evidence based on the JSA) were delivered. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet note the programme update on needs assessments and 
endorse the recommendation to refresh the JSA for Wiltshire during 2012- 
13.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The JSA programme is the mechanism of understanding our local population 
through the assessment of intelligence and information.  
 
Our strategies and plans need to be evidenced based, our evidence base is the 
JSA programme.  
 

48. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

49. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Number 50 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in  paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

50. Highways and Amenities Works Contract 
 
Cllr Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport guided members 
through the report and responded to questions raised.  He went through the six 
proposals in turn and proposed an amendment to one of the recommendations. 
 
Cllr Jane Scott proposed an additional recommendation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the recommendations set out in the report as amended. 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on 26 March 2012 and will come into force  
on 3 April 2012 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713597 or e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


